
 

 
 

Shareholder Committee for Care Dorset 
Holdings Ltd 

 
Date: Thursday, 29 June 2023 
Time: 10.00 am 
Venue: Council Chamber, County Hall, Dorchester, DT1 1XJ 
 

Members (Quorum: 3)  
Cllrs Laura Beddow, Spencer Flower, Byron Quayle, Jane Somper and Gary Suttle 
 
Chief Executive: Matt Prosser, County Hall, Dorchester, Dorset DT1 1XJ  
 
For more information about this agenda please contact Democratic Services  
Meeting Contact  chris.harrod@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk 
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting, apart from any items listed in 
the exempt part of this agenda. 
 
For easy access to all the council’s committee agendas and minutes download the free 
public app called Modern.Gov for use on any iPad, Android, and Windows tablet.  Once 
downloaded select Dorset Council. 
 
 
 

Agenda 
 
Item  Pages 

 
1.   APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR AND VICE-CHAIR 

 
 

 Following the recent Cabinet re-shuffle and subsequent change of 
membership to the Shareholder Committee, a new Chair and Vice-
Chair are to be appointed by the Leader of the Council. 
 

 

2.   APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

3.   MINUTES 
 

5 - 8 

 To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting. 
 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

4.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 To disclose any pecuniary, other registrable or non-registrable interest as set 
out in the adopted Code of Conduct. In making their disclosure councillors are 
asked to state the agenda item, the nature of the interest and any action they 
propose to take as part of their declaration.  
 
If required, further advice should be sought from the Monitoring Officer in 
advance of the meeting. 
 

 

 

 

5.   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 

 

 Representatives of town or parish councils and members of the public 
who live, work, or represent an organisation within the Dorset Council 
area are welcome to submit either 1 question or 1 statement for each 
meeting.  You are welcome to attend the meeti
[...]
and 
sub divided questions count towards this total.   Questions and 
statements received will be published as a supplement to the agenda 
and all questions, statements and responses will be published in full 
within the minutes of the meeting.  
  
The submissions must be emailed in full to 
chris.harrod@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk  by 8.30am on Monday 26 June 
2023. 
  
Dorset Council Constitution – Procedure Rule 13  
 

 

7.   TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 

9 - 12 

 To note the terms of reference for the Shareholder Committee. 
 

 

8.   DORSET COUNCIL OPERATIONAL UPDATE 
 

13 - 18 

 To consider the report. 
 

 

9.   APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS 
 

19 - 26 

 To consider the report. 
 
Please note: This Item has a confidential appendix and should 
Members therefore wish to discuss it, the Committee will need to do so 
in exempt session. 
 

 

10.   CHANGE TO CARE DORSET FINANCIAL YEAR 
 

27 - 28 

 To consider the report. 
 

 

11.   CARE DORSET UPDATE 
 

29 - 66 

 To receive a presentation from Care Dorset Holdings Ltd. 
 
Please note: a separate confidential report is due to be considered as 
exempt business. 
 

 

12.   FORWARD PLAN 
 

67 - 72 

 To consider the draft Forward Plan. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

mailto:chris.harrod@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk
https://moderngov.dorsetcouncil.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=433&Year=0&info=1&MD=constitution


 

13.   URGENT ITEMS 
 

 

 To consider any items of business which the Chairman has had prior  
notification and considers to be urgent pursuant to section 100B (4) (b)  
of the Local Government Act 1972. The reason for the urgency shall be  
recorded in the minutes.  
 

 

14.   EXEMPT BUSINESS 
 

 

 To move the exclusion of the press and the public for the following  
items in view of the likely disclosure of exempt information within  
meaning of paragraph(s) 1 and 3 of Part 1 of schedule 12 A to the 

Local  
Government Act 1972 (as amended) 
 
The public and the press will be asked to leave the meeting whilst the  
item of business is considered.  
 

 

15.   Care Dorset Update  
Para 3 
To consider the exempt report. 
 

73 - 84 

16.   Remuneration Strategy  
Para 3 
To consider the exempt report. 
 

85 - 92 

 
 



 
 

SHAREHOLDER COMMITTEE FOR CARE DORSET HOLDINGS LTD 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON WEDNESDAY 12 APRIL 2023 
 

Present: Cllrs Andrew Parry (Vice-Chairman), Gary Suttle and Peter Wharf 
(Chairman) 
 
Also present: Cllr Jane Somper  

 
Officers present (for all or part of the meeting): 
Vivienne Broadhurst (Executive Director - People Adults)  
Aidan Dunn (Executive Director - Corporate Development S151)  
Grace Evans (Head of Legal Services and Deputy Monitoring Officer)  
Chris Harrod (Senior Democratic Services Officer) 
Jonathan Mair (Director of Legal and Democratic and Monitoring Officer) 
Tony McDougal (Communications Business Partner - Adults and Housing) 
Matt Prosser (Chief Executive) 
Karen Stephens (Interim Head of Service for Market Relationships, Major 
Contracts and Over 65’s) 
Steve Veevers (Managing Director - Care Dorset) 
 

 
22.   Apologies 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs Laura Beddow and Spencer 
Flower. 
 

23.   Minutes 
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 19 December 2022 were signed and 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

24.   Declarations of Interest 
 
No declarations were made. 
 

25.   Public Participation 
 
No public statements or questions had been received. 
 

26.   Councillor Questions 
 
No councillor questions had been received. 
 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



2 

27.   Forward Plan 
 
The Shareholder Committee discussed the forward plan and the following 
items were added: 
 

 Policies and Procedures – TBC 

 Financial Outturn Report – December 2023 
 

28.   Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 

29.   Exempt Business 
 
It was proposed by Cllr Andrew Parry and seconded by Cllr Gary Suttle: 
 
Decision 
 
That the press and the public be excluded for the following 2 items in view of 
the likely disclosure of exempt information within the meaning of paragraphs 
1and 3 of schedule 12 A to the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended). 
 

30.   Dorset Council Operational Update 
 
The Interim Head of Service for Market Relationships, Major Contracts and 
Over 65’s introduced the report which provided an update on the activity 
undertaken by the Commissioners and Care Dorset since December 2022. 
 
There were no member questions or comments that needed responding to. 
 
The Chairman joined Members in thanking Officers for the comprehensive 
report and for the work that both the Commissioning Team and Care Dorset 
had undertaken so far. 
 
Noted 
 

31.   Care Dorset Update 
 
The Managing Director of Care Dorset introduced the report which provided a 
company update in regard to its operations, successes and challenges. 
 
Officers responded to Members’ comments and requests for clarification, 
details included: 
 

 In the future, as much of the Care Dorset Update reports would be 
made publicly available to ensure transparency. Any information that 
was considered confidential would be appended to the public report for 
the Shareholder Committee only. 

 Care Dorset had made positive progress since its inception which could 
be evidenced by good outcomes for its users. 

Page 6



3 

 A launch was being planned for October 2023, one year after the 
establishment of the company. 

 Colleague surveys were paper-based or offered in the form of drop-in 
sessions which allowed better engagement with the colleagues as they 
were often unable to access emails during the working day. Feedback 
so far had been highly positive. 

 In terms of recruitment, Care Dorset was running targeted recruitment 
campaigns across the care sector, as opposed to advertising 
“everywhere”, which had paid dividends so far in terms of recruiting a 
dedicated workforce and ensuring the delivery of positive outcomes for 
service users. 

 Care Dorset was investing significantly in its workforce and it had 
identified the importance of making the care sector a desirable place to 
work in. 

 
Noted 
 

32.   Care Dorset Remuneration Policy 
 
The item was deferred at the request of the Managing Director for Care 
Dorset due to the complexities involved in ensuring that this policy was robust 
and compliant with the requirements as set out within the shareholder 
agreement. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the item be deferred until the next meeting. 
 

33.   Care Dorset Business Plan 
 
The Managing Director of Care Dorset introduced the proposed Business 
Plan for 2023/24 to be approved and set out the longer-term ambitions for 
developing a 3-5 year business plan for adoption in 2024. 
 
Officers responded to Members’ comments and requests for clarification, 
details included: 
 

 This was a “light-touch” business plan which would span for an initial 
one-year period. A longer-term business plan, spanning a period of 3-5 
years, would be developed over the coming months and would be 
presented to shareholders at a later date. 

 As Care Dorset had been established as a Local Authority Trading 
Company with the council as its one and only shareholder, there was 
no requirement for it to make a profit, which meant that greater risks 
could be taken in order to meet the council’s care objectives, providing 
it was doing so on a cost neutral basis.  

 The long-term business plan would be co-produced by the Council’s 
commissioning team and Care Dorset and it was noted that members 
would need to be actively involved in its development to ensure that it 
was fit for purpose and aligned with the Council’s strategy. 

Page 7



4 

 The Managing Director explained that Care Dorset was committed to 
ensuring that the company was successful in terms of service delivery 
whilst providing value for money for Dorset residents. It was highlighted 
that there may be times where conflicts between these two objectives 
occurred and a view would need to be taken as to what took priority. 

 Care Dorset was working alongside council colleagues to ensure that 
there was a reliable suite of data that could be monitored, which would 
allow greater transparency and ability to measure against specified 
targets. Positive outcomes were highly valued by Care Dorset it strived 
to ensure that this was a key measure in all that it did. 

 Care Dorset was working to be an efficient organisation, although 
consideration was needed in terms of the impacts of decisions taken 
on people, particularly service-users and staff. Capital investment 
would form a large part of the full business plan. 

 There were a few options for managing surplus income, which would 
be discussed in the coming months. 

 Officers had worked hard to ensure that all data that had been supplied 
by the predecessor organisation was available to Care Dorset and was 
utilised in a way that would assist it in delivering its key objectives. It 
was highlighted that not all data had been forthcoming for various 
reasons, but officers were continuing to gather such data.  

 Workshops would be planned to ensure that commissioning strategies 
were aligned with the ambitions of Care Dorset in order to secure 
positive outcomes for all service users. 

 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Care Dorset 2023/24 Business Plan be adopted. 
 
 
 
 

Duration of meeting: 10.00  - 10.58 am 
 
 
Chairman 
 
 

 
 

 
 

Page 8



 

The Shareholder Committee for Care Dorset Holdings 

Limited  

Terms of Reference 

1. Role/Terms of Reference and Membership 

a. The Shareholder Committee for Care Dorset Holdings Limited shall be primarily 

responsible for the following delegated functions except where specific functions have 

been delegated to an Officer: 

 monitoring the performance of Care Dorset Holdings Limited (including in relation to 

Business Plans and associated budgets); 

 monitor the business affairs, finances, and accounts of Care Dorset Holdings Limited; 

 overseeing the strategic direction of Care Dorset Holdings Limited or proposed and 

adopted business plans and budgets for future years to be presented in draft as they 

are developed or the review of future service developments and opportunities; 

 considering the risks and opportunities faced by Care Dorset Holdings Limited and 

impact on the Council (including, for example, in relation to commercial factors, 

governance issues, and health and safety records);  

 monitoring Care Dorset Holdings Limited compliance with relevant legislation; 

 assuring that Care Dorset Holdings Limited status as a ‘Teckal’ company is 

maintained; 

 taking decisions that relate to any matter identified as being reserved to be taken by 

the Shareholder (“Reserved Matters”) listed within Appendix 1, within the Articles of 

Associations and/or the Shareholder Agreement for Care Dorset Holdings Limited.  

Provided that where a decision affects the Council budgetary framework the 

Shareholder Committee will consider the decision and provide a recommendation to 

Full Council. 

 exercising the Shareholders reserve power by Special Resolution (in accordance 

with the Articles of Association). 

 reporting and making recommendations to the Cabinet on areas outside of the 

Shareholder Committee's delegated authority. 

 reporting to Full Council annually on the performance of the trading activities of Care 

Dorset Holdings Limited. 

 reviewing these Terms of Reference annually and make any necessary 

recommendations to Cabinet. 

b. The Shareholder Committee will not have operational control over Care Dorset Holdings 

Limited.  All decisions regarding the day to day operation and management of Care 

Dorset Holdings Limited rests with the Care Dorset Holdings Limited board of directors, 

which must ensure that Care Dorset Holdings Limited business is conducted in 

accordance with the terms of the Shareholders’ Agreement entered into between the 

Council and Care Dorset Holdings Limited (Shareholders’ Agreement) and in 

accordance with Care Dorset Holdings Limited Articles of Association. 

c. The Shareholder Committee shall comprise of 5 Members drawn from the Cabinet to be 

appointed by the Leader of the Council/Cabinet. 

d. The quorum of the Shareholder Committee shall be 3 Members.  

e. There shall be no power to appoint substitutes to the Shareholder Committee.  

f. The Chief Executive, Section 151 Officer, Monitoring officer and Executive Director 

People – Adult (or their nominees) will be advisors to the Shareholder Committee.  

Page 9

Agenda Item 7



Additional advisors and Care Dorset Holdings Limited officers and directors may be 

invited to attend the Shareholder Committee as required. 

 

2. Appointment of Chairman and Vice-Chairman 

The Leader of the Council/Cabinet will appoint the Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the 

Shareholder Committee. 

 

3. Meetings 

a. The number of ordinary meetings of the Shareholder Committee each year will normally 

be quarterly unless otherwise determined by the Leader of the Council.  

b. The Chairman of the Shareholder Committee shall have the power to call one or more 

special meeting(s) of the Shareholder Committee.  

c. The Chairman of the Shareholder Committee may determine that a meeting should be 

cancelled for insufficient business. 

 

4. Delegated powers and powers of recommendation of the Shareholder Committee  

a. The Shareholder Committee shall have the powers as set out in Functions of the 

Council - Part 3(1) of the Constitution.  

b. For the avoidance of doubt the Shareholder Committee can delegate any of their 

powers to any Officer.  

 

 

 

 

  

Page 10



Appendix 1 

 

Schedule 2 - Matters requiring Shareholder Consent (Reserved Matters) 

 

1 The following matters must be determined by the Shareholder for the Company: 

1.1 issue or allot any share capital;  

1.2 alter or amend the articles of association 

1.3 issue or amend any sha
[...]
of the year performance was 

rising to meet the target.  The ambitious programme that we have 

assembled to reform reablement and out-of-hospital support will be 

described in our Better Care Fund narrative plans for the current year.  

5.3 More broadly, we continue to work with Care Dorset to maintain an 

oversight of the vacancy rates in the block-contracted beds in the care 

homes in their portfolio.  

Page 16



6. Adult Social Care Peer Review 

6.1 Whilst the outcomes from the Peer Review will be reported elsewhere, it is 

worth placing on record thanks to Care Dorset for the active participation 

of senior managers in some of the sessions with the Peer Reviewers. The 

favourable overall feedback was undoubtedly enhanced by all partner 

contributions, so they were appreciated by Council colleagues. 

7. Next Steps 

7.1 As reported previously, we will continue to keep shareholder committee 

abreast of developments in the commissioning partnership between the 

Council and Care Dorset. 

 
 
 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Page 1 of 2 

Report to Care Dorset Shareholder Committee, June 2023 

Appointment of Chair to the Board of Directors 

 

Purpose  

1. The purpose of this paper is to ask the Shareholder to approve the appointment of 
Caroline Tapster as the Chair of the Board of Directors at Care Dorset.  This follows a 
robust recruitment process that culminated in an assessment day that was held on 
Tuesday 6 June 2023. 

2. This paper also sets out the process that was undertaken to arrive at this 
recommendation. 

 

Background 

3. Following the resignation of the former chair, Care Dorset has had an interim chair 
arrangement with Caroline Tapster since October 2022.  This followed the request to 
provide a period of stability and support a period of stability, allowing a recruitment 
process for the Chair over a sensible timescale, to that of June 2023. 

4. At the meeting of the Board of Directors for Care Dor
[...]
rew Billany and included Chris Brophy (Non-
Executive Director) and Paul Oliver (Executive Director of Finance) and explored matters 
relating to realising Care Dorset’s ambition to be a different type of provider and one 
which supports the system, shareholder and the wider social care sector.

12. Two panels were formed for the people we support, colleagues and family members 
included three people we support from supported living and one from Castleman House
(residential care home) as well as two family members and two colleagues.  These panels 
were facilitated by the Operations Delivery Lead for day services and supported living.

13. The panels explored a range of topic areas to gain insight into the personalities of the 
candidates and their approach and focus on the people that receive care and support and 
those who are employed by Care Dorset.

14. All assessors across the four panels scored the two candidates using a consistent scheme.

15. Representatives from each of the panels provided comprehensive feedback on the 
candidates to aid the decision-making process.

16. Both candidates reported that they found the process to be extremely comprehensive,
and enjoyable.

17. Panel members commented that the process enabled different aspects of the candidates 
to be assessed offering a rounded view of each individual.

18. Care Dorset believes that by having such a thorough and inclusive recruitment exercise,
means that we have a very credible, experiences and suitable recommendation of the 
Chair, to put forward to the Shareholder Committee for agreement.

Recommendation

19. The Committee are asked to approve the appointment of Caroline Tapster as Chair of the 
Board of Directors for Care Dorset on an initial two-year term,

20. The Shareholder Committee is further asked to delegate the option to extend this 
appointment to the full permitted two terms, via a motion and decision by the Care 
Dorset Renumeration and Appointments Committee and update to the S
[...]
 our shareholder for a prudent 
move of our year end position to suitably conduct our audit in good time before filing a 
full year of accounts.  

12. It has the added advantage of producing financial statements for a full 12 months for our 
first report, aiding comparison and making it easier for users in future years if we 
continue to report on 30 September. Should we wish, we can bring our filing date forward 
should we need to for later financial statements.  

13. Through discussion with Dorset Council finance colleagues, changing Care Dorset's 
reporting date has no impact on Dorset Council as owners, should it wish to consolidate 
Care Dorset's accounts into its financial statements. 

 

Recommendation 

14. The Shareholder approves the recommendation of movement of our year end to 30 
September 2023. 

15. That the Shareholder notes that Care Dorset will file dormant accounts for the period up 
to 30 September 2022 with Companies House. 

Page 28



Care Dorset – Shareholder 
update report

June 2023

P
age 29

A
genda Item

 11



Who are we
Our Board: Non-Executive Directors

Non-Executive Director

Andrew Billany 

P
age 30



Who we are 
Our Board: Executive Directors

P
age 31



What have 
we been up 
to since 
transfer?

P
age 32



Tangible Impacts
SOCIAL VALUE FOR DORSET COUNCIL

• SIGNIFICANTLY IMPROVED QUALITY OF CARE
• EXCELLENT PARTNERSHIP RELATIONSHIP WITH 

DORSET COUNCIL
• INCREASED RECRUITMENT
• RAPID DEPLOYMENT TO ASSIST NHS DISCHARGE 

OVER WINTER
• PERSON CENTRED CARE FOR PEOPLE WE 

SUPPORT
• PEOPLE CENTRED LEADERSHIP AND 

EMPLOYMENT
• SAFER SERVICES
• INVESTMENT IN LOCAL BUSINESS AND SUPPLIERS
• IMPROVED PAY OFFER TO COLLEAGUES 

FINANCIAL VALUE FOR FOR DORSET COUNCIL

• HIGH QUALITY & AFFORDABLE SERVICES FOR 
COMMISSIONERS

• CAPITAL INVESTMENT IN IMPROVING PROPERTY
• GREATER EMPLOYMENT IN DORSET
• DELIVERY OF DORSET COUNCIL CABINET 

TRANSFORMATION SAVINGS
• INTERNALLY GENERATED GROWTH CAPITAL

 CASTLEMAN PLUS REABLEMENT BUILDING 
[...]
ber 2023 
 
 

 

Care Dorset Update 
 
Key Decision - Yes 
Public Access - Fully exempt 
 
 

Decision Maker 
Shareholder 
Committee for 
Care Dorset 
Holdings Ltd 
 

Decision Date 
9 Oct 2023 
 

Deputy Leader and 
Portfolio Holder for 
Finance, Commercial 
and Capital Strategy 

Steve Veevers, Managing DIrector  
steve.j.veevers@caredorset.gov.uk 
Executive Director, People - Adults 

Risk Report 
 
Key Decision - Yes 
Public Access - Open 
 
 

Decision Maker 
Shareholder 
Committee for 
Care Dorset 
Holdings Ltd 
 

Decision Date 
9 Oct 2023 
 

Deputy Leader and 
Portfolio Holder for 
Finance, Commercial 
and Capital Strategy 

 
Executive Director, People - Adults 

Dorset Council Delegated 
Decisions 
 
Key Decision - Yes 
Public Access - Open 
 
 

Decision Maker 
Shareholder 
Committee for 
Care Dorset 
Holdings Ltd 
 

Decision Date 
9 Oct 2023 
 

Deputy Leader and 
Portfolio Holder for 
Finance, Commercial 
and Capital Strategy 

 
Executive Director, People - Adults 

Dorset Council Operational Update 
 
Key Decision - Yes 
Public Access - Fully exempt 
 
 

Decision Maker 
Shareholder 
Committee for 
Care Dorset 
Holdings Ltd 
 

Decision Date 
9 Oct 2023 
 

Deputy Leader and 
Portfolio Holder for 
Finance, Commercial 
and Capital Strategy 

Jonathan Price, Interim Corporate 
Director for Commissioning  
jonathan.price@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk 
Executive Director, People - Adults 

Subject / Decision Decision Maker Date the 
Decision is 

Due 

Portfolio Holder Officer Contact 

P
age 68



 
Subject / Decision Decision Maker Date the 

Decision is 
Due 

Portfolio Holder Officer Contact 

November 
 
 

 

Care Dorset Update 
 
Key Decision - Yes 
Public Access - Part exempt 
 
 

Decision Maker 
Shareholder 
Committee for 
Care Dorset 
Holdings Ltd 
 

Decision Date 
27 Nov 2023 
 

Portfolio Holder for 
People - Adult Social 
Care, Health and 
Housing 

Steve Veevers, Managing DIrector  
steve.j.veevers@caredorset.gov.uk 
Executive Director, People - Adults 

Dorset Council Delegated 
Decisions 
 
Key Decision - Yes 
Public Access - Open 
 
 

Decision Maker 
Shareholder 
Committee for 
Care Dorset 
Holdings Ltd 
 

Decision Date 
27 Nov 2023 
 

Portfolio Holder for 
People - Adult Social 
Care, Health and 
Housing 

Jonathan Price, Interim Corporate 
Director for Commissioning  
jonathan.price@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk 
Executive Director, People - Adults 

Dorset Council Organisational 
Update 
 
Key Decision - Yes 
Public Access - Part exempt 
 
 

Decision Maker 
Shareholder 
Committee for 
Care Dorset 
Holdings Ltd 
 

Decision Date 
27 Nov 2023 
 

Portfolio Holder for 
People - Adult Social 
Care, Health and 
Housing 

Jonathan Price, Interim Corporate 
Director for Commissioning  
jonathan.price@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk 
Executive Director, People - Adults 

Annual Reports 
 
 

 

Review of the Committee's Terms 
of Reference 
 
Key Decision - Yes 
Public Access - Open 
 

Decision Maker 
Shareholder 
Committee for 
Care Dorset 
Holdings Ltd 
 

Decision Date  
 

Deputy Leader and 
Portfolio Holder for 
Finance, Commercial 
and Capital Strategy 

Jonathan Mair, Director of Legal and 
Democratic and Monitoring Officer  
jonathan.mair@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk 
Executive Director, People - Adults 

P
age 69



 
Subject / Decision Decision Maker Date the 

Decision is 
Due 

Portfolio Holder Officer Contact 

 

Report to Full Council on 
performance of the trading 
activities of the company 
 
Key Decision - Yes 
Public Access - Open 
 
 

Decision Maker 
Shareholder 
Committee for 
Care Dorset 
Holdings Ltd 
 

Decision Date  
 

Deputy Leader and 
Portfolio Holder for 
Finance, Commercial 
and Capital Strategy 

 
Executive Director, People - Adults 

 

P
age 70



 

5 

Private/Exempt Items for Decision 
Each item in the plan above marked as ‘private’ will refer to one of the following paragraphs.  

 
1. Information relating to any individual.   
2. Information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual. 
3. Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that information).   
4. Information relating to any consultations or negotiations, or contemplated consultations or negotiations, in connection with any labour relations matter arising 

between the authority or a Minister of the Crown and employees of, or office holders under, the authority.   
5. Information in respect of which a claim to legal professional privilege could be maintained in legal proceedings.   
6. Information which reveals that the shadow council proposes:- 

 (a)  to give under any enactment a notice under or by virtue of which requirements are imposed on a person; or 
(b)  to make an order or direction under any enactment.   

7. Information relating to any action taken or to be taken in connection with the prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime.   
 
 

P
age 71



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 73

Agenda Item 15
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 85

Agenda Item 16
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 87

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	7 Terms of Reference
	8 Dorset Council Operational Update
	9 Appointment of Chairman of the Board of Directors
	EXEMPT - Appendix 1

	10 Change to Care Dorset Financial Year
	11 Care Dorset Update
	12 Forward Plan
	15 Care Dorset Update
	16 Remuneration Strategy
	Care Dorset Renumeration Strategy




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

SHAREHOLDER COMMITTEE FOR CARE DORSET HOLDINGS LTD 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON THURSDAY 29 JUNE 2023 
 

Present: Cllrs Laura Beddow, Spencer Flower and Jane Somper 
 
Apologies: Cllrs Byron Quayle and Gary Suttle 
 
Officers present (for all or part of the meeting): 
Chris Best (HR Director - Care Dorset), Vivienne Broadhurst (Executive Director - 
People Adults), Aidan Dunn (Executive Director - Corporate Development S151), 
Grace Evans (Head of Legal Services and Deputy Monitoring Officer), Chris 
Harrod (Senior Democratic Services Officer), Joshua Kennedy (Apprentice 
Democratic Services Officer), Jonathan Mair (Director of Legal and Democratic 
and Monitoring Officer), Jonathan Price (Interim Corporate Director for 
Commissioning), Caroline Tapster (Chair of the Board - Care Dorset) and Steve 
Veevers (Managing Director - Care Dorset) 

 
1.   Appointment of Chair and Vice-Chair 

 
Following the recent reshuffle of the Cabinet, the Leader of the Council 
advised that, in line with the terms of reference, he had appointed himself and 
Cllr Laura Beddow to be Chair and Vice-Chair of the Shareholder Committee 
respectively. 
 

2.   Minutes 
 
The minutes of the previous meeting were confirmed and signed as a correct 
record. 
 

3.   Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

4.   Public Participation 
 
No requests to participate had been received. 
 

5.   Councillor Questions 
 
No councillor questions had been received. 
 

6.   Terms of Reference 
 
The terms of reference were noted. 
 
 



2 

 
7.   Dorset Council Operational Update 

 
The Interim Corporate Director for Commissioning introduced the report which 
set out the operational update on behalf of Dorset Council, which covered 
activity since April 2023. 
 
In the absence of questions from committee members, the Chairman thanked 
officers for the report and stated that he was pleased to see that good 
progress was being made in embedding Care Dorset into the organisation. 
 
Noted 
 

8.   Appointment of Chairman of the Board of Directors 
 
The Managing Director for Care Dorset introduced the report which set out the 
request to appoint the Chairman of the Board of Directors following the 
recruitment process as set out.  
 
Members were pleased to note the robustness of the recruitment process that 
had assessed suitability of Ms Tapster for the role of Chairman of the Board 
and felt that her vast experience within the sector would be of great value to 
the company. 
 
DECISION 
 
(i)   the appointment of Caroline Tapster as Chair of the Board of Directors for 

Care Dorset on an initial two-year term be approved. 
 
(ii)  Authority be delegated by the Shareholder Committee to allow the option 

to extend this appointment to the full permitted two terms, via a motion 
and decision by the Care Dorset Renumeration and Appointments 
Committee and update to the Shareholder Committee on the extension. 

 
9.   Change to Care Dorset Financial Year 

 
The Managing Director for Care Dorset introduced the report which set out the 
request to amend the Financial Year for Care Dorset Holdings Ltd. 
 
The Executive Director for Corporate Resources and S151 Officer highlighted 
that he was supportive of the request in principle, however he did have 
concerns in relation to the mechanics of how this would be achieved and that 
if approved, he would like to discuss this further and agree a plan for delivery. 
The Managing Director for Care Dorset recognised the concerns raised and 
agreed that he would work with the Council’s finance team to ensure that this 
request and subsequent change to process would not place an unnecessary 
burden upon the resourcing with in the Council’s finance team. 
 
DECISION 
 
(i)  That the Care Dorset financial year end be moved to 30 September 2023. 



3 

 
(ii) That the Shareholder notes that Care Dorset will file dormant accounts for 

the period up to 30 September 2022 with Companies House. 
 

10.   Care Dorset Update 
 
The Managing Director for Care Dorset gave a Powerpoint presentation which 
provided Members with an update of the progress made since the launch of 
Care Dorset in October 2022, together with outcomes, targets and future 
ambitions surrounding delivery. 
 
Members were pleased to note the progress made in the nine months since 
the launch of Care Dorset and commended the organisation for all that it had 
done so far to ensure the delivery of these important services to its users, in 
particular noting that there had been many positive outcomes. 
 
The Chairman echoed such comments and thanked the Managing Director for 
his comprehensive presentation. 
 
Noted 
 

11.   Forward Plan 
 
The Forward Plan was noted. 
 

12.   Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items 
 

13.   Exempt Business 
 
It was proposed by Cllr S Flower and seconded by Cllr L Beddow: 
 
DECISION 
That the press and the public be excluded for the following 2 items in view of 
the likely disclosure of exempt information within the meaning of paragraph 3 
of schedule 12 A to the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended). 
 

14.   Care Dorset Update 
 
The Managing Director for Care Dorset provided Members with an in-depth 
operational update from the perspective of Care Dorset Holdings Ltd. 
 
Points raised by Members following presentation of the report included: 
 

 Priority given to Dorset residents 

 Robustness of risk structure 
 
Noted 
 
 



4 

 
15.   Remuneration Strategy 

 
The Human Resources Director for Care Dorset introduced the report which 
set out the proposed strategy for staff remuneration. 
 
The Head of Legal Services, highlighted that future material changes to 
employee terms and conditions would either be included as part of the 
business planning process which would be brought to the Shareholder 
Committee for approval and that any proposed material changes to employee 
terms and conditions that arose outside of the business planning process, 
would need to be brought forward to the Shareholder Committee for prior 
approval, as would any exception reporting. 
 
DECISION 
 
That the Strategy be approved with a review period of three years. 
 
 
 
 

Duration of meeting: 10.00  - 11.08 am 
 
 
Chairman 
 
 

 
 

 
 


